

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT  
JODHPUR**

**S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4822/2018**

Ramasethu Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. (Formally known as APR Projects Pvt. Ltd.)- Corporate Office: 3-3-106/RB, Flat No.502, Ramky Bahuman Apartment Erraboda, Hyderguda (v), Rajendra Nagar, Hyderabad-500048 through his authorized signatory Vikas Sharma S/o Ashok Kumar Sharma, aged 37 years, by caste Sharma, R/o "Maruti kripa" Raghu colony, Kekri, Distt. Ajmer.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan through Principal Secretary (Local Self Government), Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Urban Infrastructure Development Projects through its Project Director AVS Building, Jawahar Circles, JLN Marg, Jaipur-302017.
3. Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small & Medium Town Division Hanumangarh through its Executive Engineer RUIDP, UDISSMT, Div. Hanumangarh.
4. AXIS Bank Ltd. Credit Management Centre-Hyderabad, 6-3-879/B First Floor, G Pulla Reddy BL Greenlands, Begumpet Road, Hyderabad-500016 through its Manager.

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr.Manoj Bhandari, Adv.

---

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NIRMALJIT KAUR**

**Order**

**06/04/2018**

Issue notice. Issue notice of stay application also, returnable on 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2018. In the meantime, the petitioner shall also removed the defects pointed out by the Registry.

Meanwhile and till the next date, the respondents Nos.2, 3 & 4 are restrained from encashing the bank guarantee furnished by the petitioner against the package UIDSSMT/HUN/WW/02/Lot-1.

(NIRMALJIT KAUR)J.

NK/